

No. 15-274

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A/ REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; AND LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS, PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES; MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNORS OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREG ABBOTT
Governor of Texas

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
General Counsel
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711
jimmy.blacklock@
gov.texas.gov
(512) 936-0181

[additional counsel
listed on inside cover]

ROBERT BENTLEY
Governor of Alabama

ASA HUTCHINSON
Governor of Arkansas

TERRY E. BRANSTAD
Governor of Iowa

KIM K. REYNOLDS
Lt. Governor of Iowa

MATTHEW G. BEVIN
Governor of Kentucky

JOHN BEL EDWARDS
Governor of Louisiana

PAUL R. LEPAGE
Governor of Maine

PHIL BRYANT
Governor of Mississippi

PETE RICKETTS
Governor of Nebraska

DENNIS M. DAUGAARD
Governor of South Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Challenged Laws Are Aimed Primarily At Improving Health Outcomes At Independent Abortion Clinics With Poor Safety Records	4
A. HB2 Was Enacted In Response To Safety Violations At Certain Abortion Clinics Operating At The Margins of Medical Practice.....	4
B. Petitioner Whole Woman’s Health Is the Sort of Independent Abortion Clinic That Laws like HB2 Are Aimed at Improving	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
---	---

Statutes:

35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 448.806(h)	4
---------------------------------------	---

II

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) 8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0031 4
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.041-.048 4
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.061-.064 4
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.010-.011 4
Tex. Occ. Code § 103.002(b) 8

Miscellaneous:

Emily Bazelon, *The New Abortion Providers*,
N.Y. TIMES, July 18, 2010..... 7
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of McAllen (Nov. 10, 2015) 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of San Antonio (Oct. 21, 2015) 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of Fort Worth (Oct. 6, 2015) 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of Fort Worth (Jun. 24, 2014)..... 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of Beaumont (Oct. 3, 2013)..... 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of McAllen (Sept. 4, 2013) 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of San Antonio (Aug. 29, 2013)..... 12
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of Beaumont (Dec. 19, 2012) 11
DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted),
WWH of Beaumont (Nov. 17, 2011)..... 11

III

DSHS Annual Inspection Report (redacted), WWH of Fort Worth (Mar. 15, 2011)	12
LORI FREEDMAN, WILLING AND UNABLE: DOCTORS' CONSTRAINTS IN ABORTION CARE (2010).....	7-8
Gardiner Harris, <i>After 2 More Deaths, Planned Parenthood Alters Method for Abortion Pill</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 18, 2006	13
Lynette Holloway, <i>Abortion Doctor Guilty of Murder</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 9, 1995.....	6
House Research Organization, Texas House of Representatives, Bill Analysis, HB 2 (July 9, 2013)	5
In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII, Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P.) (filed Jan. 14, 2011)	4, 6
CAROL E. JOFFE, DOCTORS OF CONSCIENCE: THE STRUGGLE TO PROVIDE ABORTION BEFORE AND AFTER <i>ROE V. WADE</i> (1995)	8
Denise Lavoie, <i>Doctor Gets 6 Months in Abortion Patient Death</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Sept. 14, 2010.....	6
NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, "HAVING AN ABORTION?" YOUR GUIDE TO GOOD CARE (2000).....	5
